NO. 46995-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION II

> STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

> > v.

PATRICK L. PARNEL, Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

THE HONORABLE STEPHEN E. BROWN, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KATHERINE L. SVOBODA
Prosecuting Attorney
for Grays Harbor County
V)
AX
WSBA #34097

OFFICE AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS County Courthouse 102 W. Broadway, Rm. 102 Montesano, Washington 98563 Telephone: (360) 249-3951

<u>TABLE</u>

Table of Contents
I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
A. Does WPIC 4.01 misstate the State's burden of proof? 5
a. The jury instructions as a whole properly informed the jury 7
B. Can the Appellant raise this issue for the first time on appeal? 8
C. If the jury instruction was error, is the Appellant entitled to
relief?
III. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp., 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006)6
Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 310, 111 S.Ct. 1246 (1991)10
Rose v. Clark, 478 U.S. 570, 106 S.Ct. 3101, 92 L.Ed.2d 460 (1986)10
State v. Bennett, 161 Wn.2d 303, 317-18 ¶ 19, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)
State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 760, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)7
State v. Harras, 25 Wash. 416, 421, 65 P. 774 (1901)7
State v. Kalebaugh, 183 Wash. 2d 578, 355 P.3d 253, 256 (2015)7, 9, 10, 11
State v. Lundy, 162 Wn. App. 865, 871-72, 256 P.3d 466 (2011)11
State v. Ng, 110 Wn.2d 32, 41, 750 P.2d 632 (1988)5
State v. Scott, 110 Wn.2d 682, 687, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)8
State v. Sublett, 176 Wn.2d 58, 78, 292 P.3d 715 (2012)7

State v. Tanzymore, 54 Wn.2d 290, 340 P.2d 178 (1959)	9
State v. Thompson, 13 Wn. App. 1, 533 P.2d 395 (1975)	6
State v. Valladares, 31 Wn. App. 63, 76, 639 P.2d 813 (1982)	.8
State v. Wise, 176 Wash. 2d 1, 13-14, 288 P.3d 1113, 1119 (2012)	10
Other Authorities	
RAP 2.5	8
WPIC 4.01	11
